RESOLUTION

BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Moorhead, upon recommendation of the Community Development Committee and the Planning Commission, that the City of Moorhead does herewith give notice to the Town Board of Oakport Township that the City of Moorhead intends to annex the following described land pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 414.033, Subd. 3, and that the City of Moorhead will so annex said land if no written objections are received from the Town Board within 90 days from service of this notice upon the Town Board;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Moorhead that the City Council does herewith determine that the following described parcel of land is less than 40 acres in area and that 60% or more of its perimeter is bordered by land within the City of Moorhead and that said property is not part of any orderly annexation agreement between Oakport Township and the City of Moorhead:

A parcel of land approximately one acre in size owned by Jerry A. Keogh and Vera Jean Keogh, husband and wife, in the Southwest corner of the Southeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter (SE\(\)SE\(\)\), in Section Thirty-two (32), Township One Hundred Forty (140), Range Forty-eight (48), described as follows: Beginning at the East side of the State Road line in the Southwest corner, extending 20 rods North along said state road, thence East 8 rods, thence 20 rods to the South section line in the center of the road, thence West 8 rods to the place of beginning. (Also known as Auditor's Outlot 32-E).

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Moorhead this 1st day of August, 1983.

APPROVED BY:

s/s Morris L. Lanning
MORRIS L. LANNING, Mayor

ATTEST:

s/s Everett B. Lecy
EVERETT B. LECY, City Clerk
(SEAL)

83-815

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF CLAY CITY OF MOORHEAD

I do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution is a true and correct copy of a resolution presented to and adopted by the City Council of the City of Moorhead, Minnesota, at a duly authorized meeting

thereof held on the <u>lst</u> day of Aug., 19 83 as shown by the minutes of said meeting in my possession. I further certify that this resolution has not been rescinded or modified and is still in force

Dated this 18th day of

T/S Pru

